(Case-2) are shown as the dark bars in Figure 4.32.  The incremental cost of electricity
for Case-2 is about 3.12 cents/kWh.  This incremental cost can be expressed as a CO2
mitigation cost of about 38.8 $/tonne (35.3 $/ton) of CO2 avoided, compared to Case-1.

COMMERCIALIZATION DEVELOPMENT OF OXYGEN FIRED CFB
FOR GREENHOUSE GAS CONTROL

ALSTOM Power Inc.   August 24, 2007 191

2.86
0.67 0.97

0.57

-1.95

3.12

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Capital
Investment

Fixed O&M Variable
O&M

Fuel CO2 Credit Total

C
O

E,
 ¢

/k
W

h

Case-2 Incremental

Case-1

Figure 4.32: Incremental Cost of Electricity for Case-2

4.6.3 Economic Analysis Sensitivity Study Results:
An economic sensitivity analyses was also conducted for Case-2 to determine the effect
on levelized COE of variations of selected base parameter values by ± 25 percent and
CO2 by-product selling price up to $27.6 per tonne ($25 per ton).  These parameters are
listed in Table 4.33: EPC plant price, coal price, capacity factor, equity rate, corporate tax
rate, the discount rate for cost of capital, and CO2 credit sell price.

Table 4.33: Economic Sensitivity Study Parameters and Parameter Values

Parameter Units Base Value Minimum Maximum
Investment Cost $ as estimated Base - 25% Base + 25%
Coal Cost $/MM-Btu 1.25 0.94 1.56

$/GJ 1.19 0.89 1.49
Capacity Factor % 80 60 100
Equity % 50 37.50 62.50
Corporate Tax % 20 15.00 25.00
Discount Rate % 10 7.50 12.50
CO2 Byproduct Sell Price $/Ton 15 0 25

$/Tonne 16.5 0 27.6

Results for the Case-2 COE sensitivity study are shown in Table 4.34.  The largest
change is from varying the credit for CO2 product:  incremental COE ranges from 1.82 to
5.06 cents/kWh; CO2 mitigation cost ranges from 22.6 - 63.1 $/tonne (20.6 - 57.4 $/ton).

Capacity Factor and then EPC investment cost had the next largest impacts on the COE
for the ranges studied.

The variations in the incremental cost of electricity are also shown as “spider plots” in
Figure 4.33.

COMMERCIALIZATION DEVELOPMENT OF OXYGEN FIRED CFB
FOR GREENHOUSE GAS CONTROL

ALSTOM Power Inc.   August 24, 2007 192